FORM PTO-1595 3/25/99 Docket No. #90443-11	RECC	04-06			HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents &	Trademarks: Please reco	10100 ord the attached original d					
Name of conveying party(ies):			Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Softgram, Inc.			Jean-Luc Monnier Bois-Gentil 9, CH-2300 Lachaux-de-Fonds Switzerland				
Additional name of conveying party attached?YesX No				Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes \underline{X} No			
3. Nature of conveyance:							
X Assignment Merger							
Security Agreement Change of Name							
Other							
Execution Date: March 19, 1999	<u>)</u>						
4. Application number(s) or paten	nt numbers:						
If this document is being file	d together with a nev	w application, the exe	ecutio	n date of the applic	cation is:	<u>.</u>	
A. Patent Application No. 08/823,441			B. Patent No.(s)				
		Additional numbers attached	'	YesXNo		-	
Name and address party to v document should be mailed:	vhom correspondenc	ce concerning	6.	Total number of a patents involved:		and <u>1</u>	
Name <u>Guy Porter Smith, Esq</u> <u>Oppenheimer Wolff & Donr</u>							
Internal Address: Suite 3800	<u> </u>						
Street Address 2029 Century Park East							
City: <u>Los Angeles</u> State <u>CA</u> ZIP <u>9C067</u>							
			7.	Total fee (37 CFR	3.41)	<u>\$ 40.00</u>	
				X Enclosed			
				Authoriz	ed to be ch	arged to deposit account	
			8.	Deposit Account	number:		
				16-2230			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissione of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

Signature

04/05/1999 DNGUYEN 00000260 08823441

Statement and signature.

Clifton W. Thompson Name of Person Signing

document.

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

◆CAL: 175366 v01 3/23/99

REEL: 9858 FRAME: 0477

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Softgram, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 2527 West 237th Street, Suite B, Torrance, California, U.S.A. 90505 (ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the invention entitled "Tamper Resistant Electronic Lock and Method of Using Same" set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/823,441 filed March 24, 1997, as shown on the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, at Reel 8626, Frame 0777; and

WHEREAS, Jean-Luc Monnier, an individual citizen of Switzerland, residing at Bois-Gentil 9, CH-2300 Lachaux-de-Fonds, Switzerland, (ASSIGNEE), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, applications and letters patent to be granted and issued for the invention and application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR has sold and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest:

in and to the inventions and all improvements thereon,

in and to the application for letters patent thereon,

in and to applications pertaining to or based upon the inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part,

in and to any and all letters patent which may be granted and issued on the inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all foreign countries, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment, and

in and to any right to sue for past infringement of the inventions, improvements, applications and letters patent.

This entire Assignment inures to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, his successors and assignees and is binding upon ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by an authorized representative of ASSIGNOR on the date indicated below.

Dated: $\frac{3/19/59}{}$

RECORDED: 03/25/1999

Name: Stand WA

Title: CORPORATE SECRETAN

◆CAL: 172828 v01 3/16/99 PATENT